
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Local Pension Board 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date: Thursday 27 October 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Mark Spilsbury (Chairman) 
Marlene Corbey (Vice-Chairman) 
Paul Smith 
Laura Fisher 
  

Asifa Ashraf 
Mike Pankiewicz 
Juliet Weimar 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 
will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 
by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.  
 
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here.  

 
Parking 

 
To find car parks by area follo
[...]
 
 
Questions  
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named above (acting on behalf of the 
Corporate Director), no later than 5pm on 20 October 2022 in order to be 
guaranteed a written response prior to the meeting. Any question received 
between the above deadline, and no later than 5pm on 24 October 2022, may 
only receive a verbal response at the meeting. 
 
Please contact the officer named on the first page of this agenda for further 
advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the 
matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Board members prior to 
the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 



 

Page 4 

 

6   Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee and 
Investment Sub-Committee (Pages 17 - 22) 

 To consider the public minutes of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committees held 
on 5 September 2022 & 6 October 2022 (to follow). 

7   Scheme, Legal, Regulatory and Fund Update (Pages 23 - 30) 

 A report providing an update on the latest Scheme, Legal, Regulatory and Fund 
developments for the Board’s information by the Head of the Wiltshire Pension  
Fund. 

a) Evolve rescheduling 
b) Post fiscal event update  

8   Business Plan 2022-2032 (Pages 31 - 36) 

 A report updating members on the progress against the Plan’s objectives by the 
Head of the Wiltshire Pension Fund. 

9   Training Update (Pages 37 - 44) 

 Training – DLUHC (SAB) Good Governance Review 

10   Administration Quarterly Key Performance Indicators and Data 
Improvement Plan (Pages 45 - 70) 

 A report presenting the Fund’s administration statistics from the Pension 
Administration Lead.  
 
To include: 

a) ABS, PSS  
b) New Report design (merging Admin & Financial KPIs)  

11   Key Financial Controls (Pages 71 - 80) 

 An update by the Senior Investment and Accounting officer concerning the 
operational accounting arrangements.  

12   Responsible Investment Plan (Pages 81 - 86) 

 An update by the Senior Investment and Accounting officer on progress against 
the plan.  

13   Data Retention Policy (Pages 87 - 94) 
 
To review the Fund’s policy on data retention. To be presented by the Pension 
Administration Lead.  

14   Audit Update (Pages 95 - 114) 

 An update on 2022/23 audit plan activity and audit recommendations for 
2021/22. Presented by the Head of the Wiltshire Pension Fund & the Fund 
Governance and Performance Manager: 
  
 



 

Page 5 

 

a) SWAP Key Financial Controls 2021/22 actions 
b) Audit progress 2022/23: 

 
i. SWAP Pension Payroll Reconciliation 
ii. TPR self-assessment 
iii. Statutory Returns 
iv. Brunel cost savings 

15   Risk Register Update (Pages 115 - 124) 

 A report presenting the Risk Register for the Wiltshire Pension Fund for review 
by the Board. Presented by the Fund Governance and Performance Manager.  
 
To introduce members to the new Risk Register design. 

16   Employer Compliance and Performance (Pages 125 - 128) 

 A report outlining the approach being taken by officers to ensure employer 
compliance. Presented by the Fund Governance and Performance Manager.  
Ref: LPB terms of reference – paragraph 80  

17   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 

18   Date of Next Meeting and Forward Work Plan (Pages 129 - 134) 

 The next meeting of the Board will be held on 1 February 2023. 
 
The Board to review and approve its new Scheme Year Forward Work Plan 
which is attached for members’ consideration. 

19   Exclusion of the Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
Numbers 20-22 because it is likely that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 6 

 

 Part II  

 Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed. 

20   Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
(Pages 135 - 140) 

 To consider the Part II (Private) minutes of the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
Committee held on 5 September & 6 October 2022 (to follow). 

21   Cyber Security Update (Pages 141 - 158) 

 To approve and sign as a true and correct record the Part II (private) minutes of 
the previous meeting held on  

22   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 159 - 166) 

 To approve the Part II minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 18 August 
2022. 



 
 
 

 
 
Local Pension Board 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD MEETING HELD ON 18 AUGUST 
2022 AT THE KENNET ROOM – COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Mark Spilsbury (Chairman), Marlene Corbey, Paul Smith, Asifa Ashraf and Mike 
Pankiewicz  
 
Also Present: 
  
Jennifer Devine, Andy Cunningham, Richard Bullen, Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Steve 
Heyes, Juliet Weimar, Ben Fielding and Tara Shannon 
  

 
122 Membership 

 
Said my pThe Chairman welcomed Asifa Ashraf and Juliet Weimar to their first 
meeting of the Local Pension Board, with it noted that Asifa Ashraf was present 
as a Scheme Member Representative and that her position had now been 
ratified by Wiltshire Council. 
 
It was stated that Juliet Weimar was a Scheme Employer Representative, 
however her position would have to be ratified by Wiltshire Council following the 
endorsement of the Local Pension Board. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Board agreed to endorse the addition of Juliet Weimar to the 
Membership of the Local Pension Board as an Employer Representative 
to be ratified by Wiltshire Council. 
 

123 Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Laura Fisher. 
 
It was noted that Jennifer Devine, Marlene Corbey and Paul Smith all joined the 
meeting in a hybrid capacity via Microsoft Teams. 
 

124 Minutes 
 
The Part I (public) minutes of the meeting held on 5 May 2022 were presented 
for consideration, and it was; 
 
Resolved:  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Board approved and signed the Part I (public) minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 5 May 2022 as a true and correct record, and the Board’s 
action log was noted. 
 

125 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable interest or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 
 

126 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman informed the Board that on 28 September 2022 there would be a 
Brunel Partnership Investment Day in Bristol, which could also be attended via 
Microsoft Teams. The Chairman recommended that Board Members attend. 
 

127 Public Participation 
 
No questions had been received from councillors or members of the public. 
 

128 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
 
The Part I (public) minutes from the last ordinary meetings of the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund Committee held on 26 May 2022 and 28 July 2022 were 
considered. Following which, it was; 
 
Resolved:  
 
The Board noted the Part I (public) minutes from the last ordinary meeting 
of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee held on 26 May 2022 and 28 July 
2022. 
 

129 Scheme, Legal, Regulatory and Fund Update 
 
The Board received an update from Andy Cunningham, Pension Administration 
Lead and Jennifer Devine, Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund.  The update 
covered the following matters: 
 
It was stated that it had been a tricky period for investments and the 
performanc
[...]
EN022 at an on-going basis. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Board noted the attached Risk Register and recommended that the 
changes/actions by officers in points 6 to 8 should be submitted to the 
Committee. 
 

137 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

138 Date of Next Meeting and Forward Work Plan 
 
The next ordinary meeting of the Local Pension Board would be held on 27 
October 2022. 
 
Resolved:  
 
The Board reviewed and approved its new Scheme Year Forward Work 
Plan. 
 

139 Exclusion of the Public 
 
The Board considered the recommendation to exclude the public. After which, it 
was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Item Numbers 24 - 26 because it is likely that if members of the public 

Page 13



 
 
 

 
 
 

were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 

140 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
 
The Part II (private) minutes from the last ordinary meetings of the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund Committee held on 26 May 2022 and 28 July 2022 were 
considered.  
 
It was agreed that the words “investing in sustainable companies” on Page 112 
of the agenda pack should be removed from the minutes. 
 
Following which, it was; 
 
Resolved:  
 
The Board noted the Part II (private) minutes from the last ordinary 
meeting of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee held on 26 May 2022 
and 28 July 2022. 
 

141 Cyber Security Review 
 
The Board received an update from Richard Bullen, Fund Governance and 
Performance Manager and Jennifer Devine, Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund. 
 

142 Minutes 
 
The Part II (private) minutes of the meeting held on 5 May 2022 were presented 
for consideration, and it was; 
 
Resolved:  

 
The Board approved and signed the Part II (private) minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 5 May 2022 as a true and correct record. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00am – 12.10pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ben Fielding of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718656, e-mail Benjamin.Fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 14

mailto:Benjamin.Fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


Minute 

reference
Section Meeting Action Task owner

Target date for 

completion

Completed and reported 

to last meeting

118 

(18/02/21)    
Governance (GCS)

Officers should change the Governance Compliance Statement 

to include external assurance in conjunction with any 

confirmed changes arising from the Scheme Advisory Board’s 

Good Governance Review

RB 01/02/23

89 

(17/02/22)    

Governance (Scheme of 

sub-Delegation)

To propose changes be made to the structure of delegations 

and controls & consider the breakdown of responsibilities 

outlined in the “Guidance to Delegations” 

RB 01/02/23

105 

(05/05/22)    
Governance (Training)

The Board requested that officers send reminders to Members 

who had not completed their mandatory training
RB 18/08/22 04/07/22

111 

(05/05/22)    

Governance (Audit 

update)

To provide an update from Wiltshire Council finance team on 

the determination of the level of the Council recharge to the 

Fund, including details of the service relating to that charge.

CM 18/08/22

131 

(18/08/22)    

Governance (TPR Code 

of Practice)

The Board request a further update of the implementation of 

the new Single Code of Practice on publication of the 

Regulator’s final guidance

RB 01/02/23

Wiltshire Pension Fund Board - Actions Log

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
 

 
PART I MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 5 SEPTEMBER 2022 AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, 
BYTHESEA ROAD, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Steve Heyes (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Kevin Small, Mike Pankiewicz and 
Claire Anthony 
  

 
170 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Tracy Adams and Councillor Gordon King. 
 
 

171 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2022 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record.  
 
 

172 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 
 

173 Chairman's Announcements 
 
With the agreement of the Committee, it was determined that Agenda Item 13 
on the agenda, Presentation from Magellan, would take place as the first 
substantive item. 
 
 

174 Public Participation 
 
There were no statements or questions submitted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

175 Exclusion of the Public 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in the items at Minute Numbers 176, 182 and 183, because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Act and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 

176 Presentation from Magellan 
 
The Committee received a presentation from representatives of Magellan 
Financial Group. 
 
This provided updates on organisational changes, fund performance, risk 
analysis and impact of various factors impacting the investments managed by 
Magellan. 
 
The Committee thanked Magellan for the update, which would be further 
discussed in relation to the Investment Q
[...]
 investment plan 
actions. 
 

178 Climate Update and Progress Report 
 
The Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund, Jennifer Devine, presented a report in 
relation to the Fund’s goal to protect investments from climate change risk, and 
safeguard the financial future of the Fund.  
 
The report set out progress toward the target of net zero carbon emissions by 
2050. On decarbonisation the Fund was on track with its target as measured by 
the carbon footprint, but it was noted absolute emissions was more challenging. 
The Fund was working with Brunel on developing a climate solutions portfolio, 
and the Committee considered a proposed response to Brunel in relation to its 
Climate Stocktake. 
 
It was noted that there was not a standardised measurement for monitoring 
environment, social and governance factors, with managers often having their 
own scoring methodologies. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and presentation. Queries were raised on 
engagement with education on the subject, and in relation to innovation with 
infrastructure as contributing toward targets. The Committee agreed that the 
proposed statement on climate change should be sent to Brunel, for inclusion in 
the Brunel climate stocktake, with the addition of the Fund’s priority Sustainable 
Development Goals. 
 
Mercers also provided a detailed update relating to the net zero target, as set 
out in the report. In response to queries it was stated the Fund had set slightly 
more ambitious targets than Brunel due to more exposure to utilities and having 
more opportunities to divest, but it was not significantly different from other 
comparable funds. 
 
Details were sought on the work being undertaken by companies to more 
‘green’ solutions, and harmonisation of requirements for funds in this area. 
Questions were also raised on affordable housing allocations, with additional 
details in the Mercers report. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 

Page 19



 
 
 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 

1) To note the progress being made towards the Fund’s target of net zero 
emissions across all portfolios by 2050; 
 

2) To approve the statement to be provided to Brunel for the climate 
stocktake, with the addition of the Committee’s priority Sustainable 
Development Goals; 

 
3) To approve the plans for reporting on climate risk via a single report in 

early 2023 
 
A break was taken from 1155-1200 
 
Councillor Jonathon Seed left the meeting at 1200. 
 

179 Responsible Investment Policy 
 
The Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund, Jennifer Devine, presented a brief report 
on updates to the Responsible Investment Policy. 
 
It was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the Responsible Investment Policy 2022. 
 

180 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 6 October 2022. 
 

181 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

182 Investment Quarterly Progress Report 
 
Chris Moore, Pension Fund Accounting and Investment Officer, presented the 
investment quarterly progress report. 
 
Following discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To agree to use this report to monitor private markets investment 
progress quarterly and to use the appended Brunel private market report 
6 monthly; 
 

2) To delegate the Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund, after consultation with 
the Chairman, to explore the feasibility of appointing external specialists 

Page 20



 
 
 

 
 
 

to undertake a review of the estimated fee savings accrued through the 
creation of the Brunel Pension Partnership , and to make an appointment 
if appropriate.  
 

183 Minutes 
 
The Part II (Private) minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2022 were 
presented for consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.40 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail

Minutes of the meeting

Wi iltshire Council

—————

Local Pension Board

MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD MEETING HELD ON 27 OCTOBER
2022 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE,
BA14 8JN.

Present:
Mark Spilsbury (Chairman), Marlene Corbey (Vice-Chairman), Laura Fisher, Asifa
Ashraf, Mike Pankiewicz and Juliet Weimar

Also Present:
ClIr Richard Britton

143 Apologies and Membership

There were no apologies.

It was confirmed that Full Council had ratified the appointment of Juliet Weimar
at its meeting on 18 October 2022.

144 Minutes and Action Tracking

The public minutes of the meeting held on 18 August 2022 were presented for
consideration. The action log was noted, in particular in relation to the
recharging of services from Wiltshire Council.

It was then,

Resolved:

To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record.

145 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations.

146 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman updated the Board on discussions held with the Chairman of the
Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee and officers on actions to further strengthen
the working relationship between the Board and Committee. This would include
the Board Chairman providing a brief comment- summarising the minute where
a Board recommendation had also been made.

147 Public Participation

There were no questions or statements submitted.



148

149

150

Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee and
Investment Sub-Committee

The public minutes of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee meeting held on 5
September 2022 were received for any comment. The minutes of the meeting of
the Committee held on 6 October 2022 were included in Agenda Supplement 1,
and would be formally noted at the next meeting, due having been published
the day prior to the Board meeting.

It was then,
Resolved:
To note the minutes of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee meeting

held on 5 September 2022.

Scheme, Legal, Requlatory and Fund Update

A written update was received on Scheme, Legal, Regulatory and Fund
matters.

Minor changes were included as detailed in the agenda papers, and it was
noted that the Department for Work and Pensions, Pension Dashboard project
had now been pushed back to September 2024 because of more time being
needed to resolve issues for public service pensions arising from the McCloud
legal judgement.

Resolved:

To note the update.

Business Plan 2022-2032

The Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund, Jennifer Devine, presented an update on
the Business Plan. Progress was reported against most items, as detailed in the
agenda papers, however an action on implementing integrated payments was
now expected to take place during the next financial year due to resolving
software issues.

The Board discussed the update, and details were sought on development of an
improvement plan in relation to action 3, in respect of achieving key
performance indicator targets. It was stated data was being analysed, and a
plan was expected to be completed in 2022, to be presented at the next
meeting in February 2023.

Details were also sought on the customer service excellence review, and
collaboration with partner funds on defining the future direction of the Brunel
Pensions Partnership.



151

152

153

Resolved:
To note the updated Business Plan 2022-32.

Training Update

The Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund, Jennifer Devine, presented an update on
the Business Plan. Progress was reported against most items, as detailed in the
agenda papers, however an action on implementing integrated payments was
now expected to take place during the next financial year due to resolving
software issues.

The Board discussed the update, and details were sought on development of an
improvement plan in relation to action 3, in respect of achieving key
performance indicator targets. It was stated data was being analysed, and a
plan was expected to be completed in 2022, to be presented at the next
meeting in February 2023.

Details were also sought on the customer service excellence review, and
collaboration with partner funds on defining the future direction of the Brunel
Pensions Partnership.

Resolved:

To note the updated Business Plan 2022-32.

Administration Quarterly Key Performance Indicators and Data
Improvement Plan

The Board received an update from Andy Cunningham, Pension Administration
Lead.

The Board discussed the report and update, seeking detail of backlogs of work,
outsourcing, and monitoring volumes of remaining tasks. The improvement in
high level key performance indicators was noted, but worsening in the
percentage for medium priority tasks. It was also confirmed the Board would still
receive detailed reports in future as well as more high level presentation of the
key data.

It was,

Resolved:

To note the report.

Key Financial Controls

Jennifer Devine, Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund, presented a report on Key
Financial Controls.



154

Details were provided the external audit, and further delays to the council’s
accounts being signed off. It was reported the remaining pensioner payroll
reconciliation work was being outsourced, which would reduce the open cases
moving forward.

The Board discussed the reports. Dissatisfaction was expressed with a lack of
updates from the council regarding reviewing the calculation for charging the
Fund for council services. It was noted that the council was beginning its budget
setting for the next year, and the Committee should raise the matter urgently
with the Corporate Director, Resources at its next meeting.

Further details were sought on the payroll reconciliation, where over or
underpayment occurred due to discrepancy between the pension administration
system and SAP.

At the conclusion of discussion, it was,

Resolved:

To note the report.

Responsible Investment Plan

A report was received from Liam Robson, Pension Fund Accounting and
Investments Officer, on updates relating to the Responsible Investment Plan.

The report provided updates on training and engagement, that all actions
scheduled for quarters 2 and 3 2022 had or were due to be completed, and
gave details of events such as a climate stocktake with Brunel to discuss
priorities and for Brunel to update on progress and development of its own
climate policy.

The Board discussed the update, asking questions on how Hymans tested
strategies to determine the effect of different responses to climate scenarios on
the Fund

Details were sought on the Employer Strategic Focus Group, which was a
growing group of employers which looked at funding and investment issues as
well as engaging on responsible investment.

At the conclusion of discussion, it was,

Resolved:

To note the progress made against the Responsible Investment Plan
2022/23.



155

156

Data Retention Policy

The Board received an update from Andy Cunningham, Pension Administration
Lead on the Data Retention Policy. Changes set out in the report were stated to
be mostly minor, with changes including to deletion of membership data dates.

After a short discussion, including noting the allocation of resources to transition
to new Sharepoint systems, once higher priority actions had been completed.

It was then,
Resolved:
To endorse the Data Retention Policy.

Audit Update

A report was received updating the Board on the progress of 2022/23 audits
commissioned by the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee, and the actions log of
SWAP key financial controls audit March 2022.

Details were presented as set out in the report. The Board discussed revised
dates for actions 2-7 as set out in appendix 1 of the report and if these would
remain on track for the end of December 2022. These actions relating to
Contribution & Projects were discussed and officers felt confident that the
deadlines could be achieved. With regard to the other actions it was noted that
officers also felt confident that those target dates could be achieved too, where
these outstanding actions where within the control of Fund officers and not 3™
parties. Queries were also raised on reductions in the operational backlog. In
this respect officers confirmed that 3" party service providers had now been
appointed in respect of both the identified backlog areas. In additional, further
discussions would be held with SWAP at part of their 2022/23 key financial
controls audit, which would include revisiting the recommendations made during
their 2021/22 audit.

Regarding audits and self-assessments commissioned by the Committee for
2022/23, officers confirmed that the following where in current stages of
progress:

a) Pension Payroll Reconciliation

b) TPR self-assessment

c) Statutory Returns: &

d) Brunel Cost Savings

Officers would report to the Committee and the Board on the progress and
outcomes of those audits and self-assessments as they arose.

Resolved:

To note the audit update.



157

158

Risk Register Update

A report was received on the risk register and officers proposed changes for
consideration by the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee, and the Board’s
recommendation regarding those risks.

The Board supported the proposed changes, though sought details of potential
risks from unanticipated outcomes from the cost-of-living crisis or geopolitical
situation on the Fund. Officers responded to the term “unanticipated outcomes”
stating that this largely revolved around changes in human behaviour, where
that be scheme members, employer staff or the Fund’s own staff. A watching
brief would be maintained around such matters like an increase in scheme
members opting out of the scheme. The Board also recommended reviewing
risk PENO11 regarding expertise of officers, to see if this could be changed from
amber to green. Officers agreed to take this recommendation forward to the
Committee.

The Board also received a presentation on the development of a newly
formulated and formatted risk register, which was designed to be embedded in
the Fund’s operational practices. This new risk register would enable easier
analysis of tasks, but also retain the capability to monitor strategic activities and
other matters by appropriate dates and by level of risk.. Operational risks would
be funnelled into 20 risk themes to make it easier for Board and Committee
members to assess. Noting that the current dynamically driven risk register had
grown in size significantly in the last 3 years making it difficult to review.

It was,
Resolved:

To note the risk register and recommend the changes as set out in the
report and as detailed above.

Employer Compliance and Performance

A report was received on the officer strategy in relation to the monitoring of
employer compliance and performance. The terms of reference for the Board
included oversight of compliance from employers. A scorecard was being
developed which would aim to notify employers on how they fared in relation to
compliance and performance requirements. This was to be implemented in
2023.

The Board reviewed the update, seeking details on available monthly data to
enable monitoring, improving partnership between the Fund and contributing
employers, and any impact on resourcing for the Fund or employers, with as
much automation as possible. Queries were raised on where membership data
or payments could be incorrect. Officers responded, indicating that whilst it was
inevitable that there would be an initial level of resource which would be
needed, it was the longer term intention that this regular communication with



159

160

161

162

employers and in turn the Committee and Board would operate in a low impact
way concerning the resource requirements devoted to it.

Officers also agreed to consider the points raised by members concerning the
development of this scorecard. In particular;

a) How its introduced and how scheme employers should respond to it
b) A clear strategy of who at the employer should receive this
information: &
c) How any correction to the scorecard would be managed, if an
employer’s compliance changed during a reporting period.
At the conclusion of discussion, it was,
Resolved:

To note the progress made in overseeing employer compliance and
performance.

Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

Date of Next Meeting and Forward Work Plan

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 1 February 2023.

The updated Forward Work Plan was received. It was stated the audit
commissioning arrangements for the 2023/24 scheme year had been moved to
the February meeting, as well as updates on a training plan and effectiveness
review which were currently in progress.

Exclusion of the Public

It was,
Resolved:

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified
in Minute Numbers 162-165 because it is likely that if members of the
public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part | of Schedule 12A to the Act
and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the
public interest in disclosing the information to the public.

Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee

The private minutes of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee meeting held on
5 September 2022 were received for any comment.



163

164

165

It was then,
Resolved:

To note the minutes of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee meeting
held on 5 September 2022.

Cyber Security Update

The Board received reports from AON on cyber security assessments
undertaken in respect of the systems of Wiltshire Council and Heywood
Pensions Technologies, as well as details of a presentation they had provided
to the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee.

The Chair presented the reports noting the assessment had been excellent for
Heywood’s and acceptable for Wiltshire Council. Aon recording a reasonable
level of cyber maturity and hygiene. A number of recommendations had been
made in respect of Wiltshire Council systems, although these had resource
implications. Reassurance had been provided that there were no high-risk areas
identified. The council’s Director of Resources would be responding formally to
the update at the Committee’s meeting in December 2022.

The Board discussed the update, noting the importance of being compliant with
any Regulator guidance. Questions were raised in relation to available
resourcing and response plans on systems concerning an out of hours service.
Where required, Fund officers would raise questions with Aon in relation to
clarifications around the reports and the Fund’s associated compliance.
Resolved:

To note the update.

Officers to contact Aon with questions raised by Committee and Board
members

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The private minutes of the meeting held on 18 August 2022 were provided for
consideration, and it was,

Resolved:
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record.

Urgent Items

The Board received and discussed a report from South West Audit Partnerships
(SWAP) on the pensioner payroll reconciliation programme.



The Board also received an update from the Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund on
actions taken on monitoring staff productivity, and career grading.
(Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.25 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services,
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114 or email
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk



mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

